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The LOUISIANA
NATIVE PLANT SOGIETY

Januarv 25. 1986: LNPS WINTER MEETING ! ! !

The winter meeting of the Louisiana Native Plant Society will t,ake place
January 25, 19'86 in the Science Building at LSU Alexandria. LSU Alexandria is
located on IIWY. 7L, just about 10 miles south of the city of Alexandria you
cail t t miss it !

The program will be as follows:

8:00 Eo 9:00 AM: Regist,ration and slide show of the native plants
of Briarwood Nature Preserve.

9:00 to 9245 AM: Native plants as wild1lfe habiEat, by Harold
Grelen, et al.

10:00 to 11:30 AM: Native 0rchids, by Jack and EIla Price.
1 1:30 to I :00 PM: Plant sale and lunch.
1:00 to 2:00 PM: Business meeLing

Last year t s plant sale was a huge
are not readily available: 0smanthus
Quercus nuttallii, Eo name a few. If
pIant, sa1e, bring them a1ong.

success, wit,h many plants of f ered t,hat
americana, ChrysoBonum virginianum, and
you have any plants to donaEe Eo Ehe

The deadline for submitting articles, chapter information, plant requesEs,
etc. for the Fa11 1985 Newsletter is March 15, 1986. Please mail your
correspondence in as early as possibler BE least several days prior Eo the
deadline so itrll arrive in time to:

David Heikamp
7L7 Giuffrias
Met.airie, Louisiana 7000 1

Dues for 1986

HAVE YOU PAID YOUR DUES YET?

are due, and are sEill only S5! Send yours in before you

Elinor Herd
239 Pomeroy
Shreveport, Louisiana

forget E,O:

71i15

DEADLINE FOR SPRING NEWSLETTER
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The UniversiEy Presses of Florida have produced some fine volumes onnative plants Ehru the years, and many are sLi11 available. "Guide Eo theVascular Plants of Florida" by Andre i'. CIewell can now be added co EhaL 1ist.At 6L6 pages, it is available for $30.00 plus $i"rt shipping and handling"0rders should be sent, to university PressLs of Florida,'i5 ilw l5th street,Gainesville, Florida 32603. Ask .uout other books they have availabre, thelist is impressive!

HI TOP AR RETUM FEATUR ED IN LSU MAGA ZINE

1EED EXCHANGE NEltIS

The June, 1985 issue of LSU Magazine (volume 61, Number 3) fearures anexcellent article on LNPS member Eiory smirh and hi; HillLop Ar;;rerum.hlritten by Leslie PiLre, with beautlf;1 color pictures by Nancy Kirk, it is anexcellent arti-c1e. For anyone interested in visiting H111t-cp Arbore+-urB(admisiion is free) ttre adiress is, tiess Highi;;; Road, Baron Rouge,Louisiana" Anyone interested in naklng a donition to Hillcop Arborertum canmair it c/o Friends of llilltop eruoreii, ar rhe same address.

Time is runnj.ng out, if you
exchange for spring planting.
offered. If you have recently
what seeds are still available,
seed exchange chairman: (Note:
end of thls nevsletter ! )

plan on ordering seeds from the LNPS seedAt last count, 75 dlfferenE seeds were beingjoined Lhe LNPS, and would like ro find ouisend a self-addressed, st,amped envelope to ourif space permits, It11 reprint the fist at the

Mr. John Larkin
Rt. 4, Box 189 B
Mockingbird Hill Rd.
FranklinEon, Loulsiana 7O43g

by David Heikamp

Since taking the job of edicor f or t.he LI{pS, I have not. had rhe timeneeded Eo coordinate the activiries of air" G;;;i"; lt"* orleans chaprer. rfany member in Ehe New 0rreans area is interested in coordinaEing actj-viEies inthe New 0rleans area (field trips, meetings, etc.), r will supply t,hem with aprintouE of LNPS members, incluaing Ehose in the New 0rleans area.Also , f or th: January 25t.h 
. 
*."iing aE LSU Alexandri;;-I"r"rI*rr,.r will bedriving up for Ehe meetitg, and has rJor to take someone else a1ong, pleasecall me as soon as possible at 831-2342. rf you are looking for a ride, callme too' and rr11 Lry Lo get you in touch with someone Ehat has extra roon.

"GUTDE T0 THE vASCULAR pleNTS oF THE plonrDr plNHllrDLE" lt0,,l -o-,,.,.nJa*=aa
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I had always admired the photograp
book, but when I saw one in a frieiO r sfe11 in love with it. This was in anto a wildflouer garden. We speculatedalong or a seed had come in wlth the sday we searched far and wide for anoLhluck.

by David Heikamp

h of Cle aLi s crispa
wi1df1 ower garden a

old cou pasture that
on whether Ehe plant

oi1 from a collected
er plant of Clemat.is

Clemati-s species from
when Ehere i s no t,race

in Clair Brown t s
few years ago, I
had been convert,ed

hras t,here all
plant. The next
crispa wit.h no

By all means, I had to get one for my wildflower garden, so for the nextseveral years my friend sent me whatever seeds her prant produced. This wenton for 3 years. Seeds were few, because they always seemed E,o geL eatenbefore they ripened. I contlnued to search iists i.o, native plant nurseries,but at that time, I could find no one that carried it. rt looked as though rwould- never get one for my garden. 
,Then, after 3 year= rit[ no success, f heard from a lady living inKitchener, 0ntario, of all places, that had a co11ect,i-on of species clemaE,is,and was fairly successful at-gettlng seeds to germinat,e. r wrote her, ancl shewas most' helpful, writing a lengthy letter on her experi-ences wiLh Clematisspecies.

Armed ''*ith Lhis new inf ortrati.on, I was ready f or any seeds my f riend, sClematis would produce. Since this was four years from the time I first sawcleBatiF crigoa, r didn't wanL ro rake any-"ir;;;;": To maximize seedproduction, I sent my friend,a bag of Sevin dust (carbaryl) as well as asupply of slow release fertillzerl along with instructions not to pick rheseeds unLil all traces of green were goner and the seeds were abouE Lo falloff on Lheir own. About a dozen seedf were obuained, and r was off andrunning' That year r managed t,o have eighL plants fiowering rrom those dozenseeds in less Ehan three months t,ine. s[".""s at last rNot long afterwards, seed: and plants of other native Clematis speciesstarted coming 1n from some of fh. r.ny people r had contacted in my efforLsto obEain Clematis crisoa I have no, Lad'experience wiEh a number ofC1ematissffira1iketosharesomeofthatexPeriencewithyou
now' r should point ouL thaE I o!1y grow the urn-shaped species native Eo Eheunited states Section viornae of ine genus cremaiis
^ gbtaining seeds or plants to start wlth is aE;r problem. l{oodlanders inSouth carolina carri-es clematis criqpa norr,-;; rr"i.i-"" 

" few others from timet'otime.Rightofflranffitofanot'hernurserythat.carriesany.
clematis sti11 arentt as popular as they deserve to be. As for seeds, r wouldsuggest writing to people who are interested in wildflowers. The AmericanRock Garden Society lists some of the rarer ones from time Eo Eime in iEs seedexchange ' A1so, there is now an int.ernaLional Clematis soci-ety, r.rhich f ormedwithin the last year. Dues are L5.00 and can be made via inteinati.onal moneyorder Ehrough the PosL 0ffice. r dontt know what the exchange raE,e is Lhesedays r so I can't say what Lhat is in dollars. The address is:

The International Clematis SocietyBurford House
Tenbury l{e11s, Worcs.
England WR 15 BIIQ

seed, you must have fresh seed
of green left in Ehe seed. If

First. of all, to get
that has been harvest"O



seeds are not ripe, they w111 not germinate. Contrary Lo popular berief, rhave yet to find a clematls speciel Ehat needs or benefits from seedstratif ication. r tm ref erring t,o the pracEice of cold st,ratif ication. rnfact, r did a 1itt1e experineit with clematis fremontli. a few years ago, andEheseedsthatIusedcotastratif1".ffis1owe,ingerminaE1ng,
and had a much lower percentage germlnate. The next important thing wiEhclematis seeds is to nerer lei tf,", dry out completely, and supply some boutomheat if possible. Soil heating cab1""'".e excellenE, the tops ofrefrigerators and freezers are good too" r've;;;A a number of mixes for seedgermination. The first one r eier used was 507" "n"r"* sand and 5oz sphagnummoss' The two Ehings that all the mixes i;u*-;";;-since then have in commont+1Lh this original mix are Ehat ttrey are 1oose, porous mi.xes r €r'd they don, tdry out. too quickly.

Dontt try to plant seedlings out untl1 a few mature leaves are formed.This will be when they are about one half to one inch t,a11. rf you try Eoplant them out, when they have only rheir r,wo embryoii" "iJ.'r"" 
I ,ou , ,e missedthe boat! clematis like a rich, ie11 drained, 

"oli soil rhat'does noE dryouL' They also like to reach for the sun- when they.begin new growth in earlyspring' r have most of mine growing on chain-link fence. rf you can providesome shade for the'root system, such as a nearby shrub or a good mu1ch, youwill geL much better resuit's. Dontt worry about pruning your native clematis,as Lhey will die back to the ground 
"r"ry year anyway,what species to grow, and in what arla-of the country? you can probablyguess thaL if I aE growlng Ehem here in southern Loulsiana, and a lady inKitchener, 0ntario i" gtoiing them, they are probably quite adaptable. Frommy own experience, and Lhrough tny communications with ot,hers, iE seems thatthe species that' are easy to grow are "1"y t,o grow in just about any climate,and Lhe ones that are diificuit are difficult Fo;5ust about, everyone. Belowr'11 list sone of the 

"p""ies-i';;-g;;;n, along wirh some of my observarionson t,hem.
Clernatis crispa is sti1l my favorite. It is amon g the easiest from seedand wil-l- bloo-m sooner than an y other species from seed It likes a 1irrledamper conditions that most, o f the oLher species. Flower s range from a deeplavender to alnost white, and they vary t,renendousl y in how much Ehe sepalsrecurve, so Lhat some a ppear very fri11y, while oth ers sporE. a more formal,elongated 1ook. M y fav orlte is one I got from Wood landers a few years agodeep a

the f d part of Lhe sepals is a very pale lavender, givingtone appearance.
occur runs a close second. This is a rare s pecies EhaLa1 ong streams in only a handful of s pots in Alabama,Hissi ssippi; Louisiana, and, 0k1ahoma. It has glaucous leaves, cherry redflowe fs, and is culte vigora us. I finci ihe glaucous species on the whole Eobe ve ry susceptile to leaf mold but not, t.hi s species. It never seems t.osuffe r from leaf mold r dod flow ers and grows extremel y we1l.

C 1em ls v 1CO r is anot her glauc ous-leaved spec j_es. Flowers arera E.he r s ma 1, an range in color from pink ish to purplish, fadin g to whitenear Lhe tips, and are rather smoot,h with f ew, if anli, pleats or creases. Itis fairly easy from seed, but when it come s t,o leaf moId, it is abouL assuscepEible as the n ext species.
mat t, exe ls is a no Lhe r glaucous-leaved species. This one occursonly on t.hE drvar s Plateau in T exa s an area rich in endemics by the way.Flowers are a fier y red, and range in shape from a fairl y opC ma

lavender, the upturne
lower a distinctly bi
Clgma t,is, elaucophvlla
s in sandy acid soi.t

S i tcher to anis fairly easy rom seed.
C1 ernatis addis onii is a

urn Lhat almost doesn t t open up
en urn, much llke
all. This one t,oo

of the fer* foresL
one st,em wi th one

very rare
in that it

species, and
will usually

at

is one
send up

species. I L is also unusual

a



terminal floner. It is a glaucous-leaved species too, is very suscept.ible Eoleaf mold, and has a flower that is a strooth urn that is such a deep purple asto appear almost, b1ack. In a sunnier location, it will branch out a biE. Itis not too difficult from seed, but is slow to germinate.ClePatis PiEche{i and Clematis reticulata are very closely relared r.oone anotheil 
"i- r.riatf" 

"p""i"" of ournaEive Clematis. Both these species have leaves that are ret.iculat.ed, but
:|:::^:l 919EatiF re.ticglaLa are much more so. As for flowers, Ctemaris
PlEcheri ranges in the deep purple shades, while Clematis reLicuf..t, ranpesfrompa191avendertoa1most,white.Theseareuoffiuno-;ii1
send upttvolun-teerstt in your garden. A number of plants I brought Eo a fieldErip of the AWFS a few years ago were one of these two species, or possibly ahybrld between the two. Clemaiis pitcheri tends Eo die out for no reasonafterafewyears,8L1eaffis.e".a-ia."tohavesomecoming
from seed each year just to be safe.

Clenati viorna is a more eastern
Flowers are colored

species Lhan either of the last twospecies ment,ioned. purplish,
and are rather smooth as in
from seed.

Clematis hirsutissima
t,o germinate, but is an exc
for going on four years now

C1 emat i s versicolor
fading to whice at Lhe tips,
I have not tried Ehis one

western states. IL is easy
I have had a few seedlings
ry smal1.

not bloomed YeE, so I
des, it does well in a

I have one plant

is a species from our
eedingly poor grower.
, and they are stil1 ve

lematis Ln1 1 is one of the ttshrubtt speci.es in Ehat iE doesnrtclimb. A F1o r1 a native, it is easy from seed, and has a lonB, narrow flowerthat is normally a very pale lavender. It is a difficulr species Eo keepgolng , t.hough. For Ee , it Eries to make grovth several ti_mes a year, but thisnew growt,h dies practically overni ght for no a pparent reason.
emati.s n 1t- is another "shrub" 

"p
ecies. It is naLive Eo the areaof St. ouis, issouri, as/Nebraska border.Fairly easy fr

can t E, report o
rlch garden so

Clematis

om seed, i
n the flow
i1.
social is

as well as one area on the Kans
t, is a good grower. Mine have
ers. Native to open, rocky g1a

is probably the rarest species.which has yet to bloom.
A couple 9f species I've also had are ClemaEiq albicoma and ClemaEiscoagtili.s-. The Clematis albicoma I hare @ed, "i- Fnorenuiretytittt,effi"-"f""ies,SoiEisprobab1yahybri.d.l"{1ne

is a rather weak grower, with flowers a washed ouE purpl. instead tr the deeppurple they are supposed to be. I had one plant of'Clematj.s coactllis fromseed a year ago. It was doing we1I, then one day ir jusG:;;Fdied for noapparent reason. Bot,h these species are shale barren species, and are veryrare ' being endemic Eo the shale barrens of the virginias.
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SEED EXCHANGE LIST FOR 1985 / te86

TNSTRUCTTONS: Below is a lisr of available seeds for1986. Price is 25 cents per packet. Number of seeds perscarcity of seed. some are 1n short supply. please noteyou want done in case a particular species is sold out:or donate to Lhe soci.eEy. 0rders will be filled as theyyour request,s to:

wint,er 1985/spring
packet, varies wiLh
with your order whaE,

refund r substiEute,
are received. Send

1.
')

3.
4,
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.
L2,
13.
14.
15.
16.
L7.
18.
19.
20,
7t.
)1
.) .)

24.
')<

26,
27.
,a

30.
a1JI.
.)a
)L.
aaJJ.
34.
35.
36.
11

38.
39.
40.
4I .

4t.

Mr. John Larkin
RL. 4, Box 189 B
Mockingbird Hill Rd.
Franklinton, Louisiana 70438

Rudbeckia hirta, Black-eyed Susan (strain wl red splotches)
Penst,emon digitalj.s
Arisaema triphyllum, Jack-in-rhe-Pulpit
Rudbeckia hirta
Queen Annets Lace
Bap cisia aust,ralis , Blue False Indigo
Rudbeckia sp. Purple Cone Flower
Centrosema virginianum, Butterfly Pea
Campsis radicans, Gold Trumpet Vine
Rudbeckia maxima
Clematis t,exensis, Texas Red ClemaLis
l,Jhite-f lowered Yarrow
Coreopsis grandiflora
Liatris sp.
Gaillardia sp., Indian Blanket
Hibiscus sp., bright pink flowers
Penst,emon tubiflora
Penstemon Sp., from Arkansas, tiny white flowers
Blue Waterleaf
Acacia Sp., Huisache
Hibiscus sp., large pink-flowered nallow
Clematis piLcherii
Penstemon sp., pinkish flowers, Keithville, La. area
ClemaEis glaucophylla, red flowers, collected in east,ern IIiss.
Deleted
Wisteria macrosLachya, wild Wisteria
Suyrax amerrcana, SnowbelI
Sesbania vesicaria, Bag-Pod
H. argophyllus, Silverleaf Sunflower
Coreopsis tinctoria, Golden Wave
Rudbeckia hirta, Brown-eyed Susan
Chrysanthemum leucanthemum, 0x-eye Daisy
Rudbeckia columnaris, l.lexican Hat
H. annuis, Annual Sunflower
Cassia occidentalis, Coffee Senna
Dioclea multiflora, l/i1d Bean
Apios americana, Hog pea
Deleted
E. americana, Strawberry Bush
Matelea decipens, Vining i'iilkrseed
i,lat,e1ea zenocarpa, Honeyvine NIilkweed
0. bienni.s, Evening primrose



43"
44.
45"
46,
47.
48"
49.
50.
51.
52"
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58"
59.
6C).
61.
62.
63"
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
tJ.
74.
75.

H" tuberosus, Jerusalen Artichoke
Bidens arist,osa, Sticktight Sunflower
0" lararcklana' Evening Primrose
Dioscora villosa, Wild Yam
Passiflora incarnata, PurpIe Passion Flower
Cocculus carolina, Carolina Moonseed
Crotolaria sagiutalis, Rat.tle Box
Desmanthus illinolensis, Prairie Mlmosa
Wisteria sp, Wild Wisteria
Centrosema virgini.anum, Butuerfly Pea
Baptisia sp., Wild Indigo
Sesbania puni.cea, Btazilian Rattle Box
Coreopsis tinctora, Coreopsis (some solid red)
H. argophyllus, Silverleaf Sunflower
O. biennis, Evening Primrose
Bignonia capreolata, Crossvine
Caiaiospermum halicacabum, Balloon Vine
H " virgln j-ana, Wi.tch HazeL
Rhexia alifamus, Meadow BeautY
Lobelia cardinali.s, Cardinal Flower
Eupatorium coelestinum, Wild Ageratum
Cercis canadensis, Redbud Tree
Callirhoe Papaver, PopPy Ma11ow (limlted)
Hibiscus coccinea, Scarlet Uallow
Verbena ri.gida, Wild Verbena
Louisiana iris (mixed, from named cultivars)
Helianthus angustifolius, Narrow-leaved Sunflower,
Helianthus divaricatus, Wild Sunflower
Agalinus fasciculata, Pink Foxglove
Helenium amarum, Bitterr,reed, collected along US 190
Solidago altissima, Goldenrod
Solidago odora, Goldenrod
Cercis canadensis, Redbud Tree

Sept. into l'lov.


